# OP \$265.00 25130

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
X M INTERNATIONAL, LLC		11 <i>2/28/</i> 2001 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WESTERN HOLDINGS, LLC
Street Address:	1821 LOGAN AVENUE
City:	CHEYENNE
State/Country:	WYOMING
Postal Code:	82001
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2513064	ALTITUDE PLUS
Registration Number:	2441424	CALORBLOCK
Registration Number:	2449996	CALORCUT
Registration Number:	2353592	LIPOFREE
Registration Number:	2441417	LIPOPEPTIDE-Y
Registration Number:	2443269	LP-Y
Registration Number:	2458270	MENSTRALEAN
Registration Number:	2443480	RECUPERIN
Registration Number:	2443481	RECUPEROL
Registration Number:	2096260	THERMOGENICS PLUS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (801)530-2978

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003346 FRAME: 0225

900053018

Phone: 8015177132 Email: westernholdings@mjstc.net Correspondent Name: **BROOKLYNN FOBBS** Address Line 1: 5742 W. HAROLD GATTY DRIVE Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84116 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dennis W. Gay Signature: /dwg/ 07/12/2006 Date: Total Attachments: 4 source=ASSIGNMENT FROM XMI 3#page1.tif

source=ASSIGNMENT FROM XMI 3#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT FROM XMI 3#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT FROM XMI 3#page3.tif source=ASSIGNMENT FROM XMI 3#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003346 FRAME: 0226

TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by X M International, LLC, a Utah Limited Liability company

having a business address at 402 West 5050 North, Provo, Utah 84604 (hereinafter referred to as

"Assignor"), to Western Holdings, LLC, a Wyoming limited liability company having a principal

place of business at 1210 South Walnut, Casper, Wyoming 82601(hereinafter referred to as

"Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks and their

corresponding U.S. Trademark Registrations (hereinafter the "marks") referenced on Exhibit

"A." Assignor owns all right title and interest in and to the marks and their corresponding

foreign applications and registrations as referenced on Exhibit "B."

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to obtain from Assignor all right, title and interest in and to

the marks and the aforesaid Applications and Registrations;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable

consideration paid to the Assignor by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which are

hereby acknowledged, Assignor forever assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee all right, title

and interest in and to the marks and the aforesaid Registrations, together with the goodwill of the

business symbolized by and associated with the marks and the right to recover damages, profits

and all other remedies for past infringement thereof.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents

and Trademarks, and such officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their laws to

register service marks and trademarks, to issue any and all certificates of registration of the mark

- 1 -

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003346 FRAME: 0227

to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest therein, for the sole use and benefit of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused the hand of its duly authorized representative to be subscribed hereto. This Assignment and Agreement shall be binding upon the Assignor and its heirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives.

X M International, LLC

Dennis W. Gay

Managing Member

STATE OF UTAH 1.88. COUNTY OF UTAH

\_\_\_\_\_, 2001, before me personally appeared Dennis W. Gay, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument he executed the instrument.

My Commission Expires:

ChEconomies and Entings/kepmes/Local Settings/Temperary Internet Files/OLKFITM Assignment form doc from

# Exhibit "A"

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
ALTITUDE PLUS	2,513,064	11/27/2001
CALORBLOCK	2,441,424	04/03/2001
CALORCUT	2,449,996	05/08/2001
LIPOFREE	2,353,592	05/30/2000
LIPOPEPTIDE Y	2,441,417	04/03/2001
LP-Y	2,443,269	04/10/2001
MENSTRALEAN	2,458,270	06/05/2001
RECUPERIN	2,443,480	04/10/2001
RECUPEROL	2,443,481	04/10/2001
THERMOGENICS PLUS	2,096,260	09/16/1997

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003346 FRAME: 0229

## Exhibit "B"

<u>Trademark</u>	Country	Application Number	Application Date
Thermogenicx Plus	Canada	TMA503,190	10/28/1998
Thermogenics Plus	Japan	65,511/2001	07/17/2001
Thermogenics Plus	Mexico	504.854	08/31/2001
Thermogenics Plus	Singapore	T01/124,23I	08/08/2001

**RECORDED: 07/12/2006** 

TRADEMARK REEL: <u>003346\_FRAM</u>E: 0230